AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 910 SOUTH VICENTIA AVENUE Non-Master Plan Improvements, DWG#: 17-002P

This Agreement is made and entered into as of this 15th day of November, 2017, by and between the City of Corona, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and Midoros, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company with its principal offices located at 190 W. 3rd Street, Santa Ana, CA 92701 (hereinafter referred to as "Developer").

WITNESSETH:

FIRST: Developer, for and in consideration of the approval by the City of the final map of that certain land division. or that certain other land development project, known as 910 South Vicentia Avenue and more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached agrees, at Developer's own expense, to furnish all labor, equipment and material necessary, and within FORTY-EIGHT (48) months from the date of this Agreement, to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, all of the required improvements in accordance with those improvement plans for said project which have been approved by the Public Works Director, and are on file in the office of the City Clerk, and to do all work incidental thereto in accordance with the standards set forth in City ordinances and regulations. and pay all costs of engineering necessary in connection therewith, which are expressly made a part of this Agreement. All of the above-required work shall be done under the inspection of and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director, and shall not be deemed complete until approved and accepted as complete by the City. The Developer shall ensure that all employees or contractors completing the work and improvements in connection with this agreement have all licenses, permits, qualifications, acceptable insurance as required by the City and approvals from the City necessary to perform their respective work and that such requirements are maintained throughout the term of this agreement or any extensions thereto. Developer further agrees to guarantee the improvements for a period of one year following acceptance by the City and agrees during this one year period to repair and replace, to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director, any defective work or labor done or defective materials furnished. Developer shall complete the improvements in accordance with Section 66462, Government Code. Developer shall also complete any offsite improvements required as a condition of approval for the project and with plans approved by the Public Works Director at such time as the City acquires an interest in the land which will permit such improvements to be made, and the Developer waives the 120 day time limitation set forth in Section 66462.5, Government Code. The estimated cost of said work and improvements is the amount of Twenty-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$26,800.00) The work and improvements covered by this agreement may also include items in addition to those listed in Exhibit "B" if additional work or improvements are deemed necessary to protect public health or safety.

SECOND: Developer agrees to pay to the City the actual cost of such inspection of the work and improvements as may be required by the Public Works Director. Developer further agrees that, if suit is brought upon this Agreement or any bonds guaranteeing the completion of the improvements, all costs, expenses and fees, including attorney's fees, incurred by the City in enforcing such obligations shall be paid by Developer and guaranteed by the surety in addition to the face amount of the security, and that, upon entry of judgment, such costs, expenses and fees shall be included in any judgment rendered.

THIRD: City shall not, nor shall any officer or employee of City, except for its or their sole negligence, be liable or responsible for any accident, loss or damage happening or occurring to the improvements prior to the completion and approval thereof, nor shall City or any officer or employee thereof, be liable for any persons or property injured by reason of the nature of the work, or by reason of the acts or omissions of Developer, its agents or employees, in the construction of the improvements, and all of said liabilities are assumed by Developer. Developer agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless City and its officers and employees thereof from all loss, including attorney's fees, liability or claim because of, or arising out of the acts or omissions of Developer, its agents and employees, in the performance of this Agreement, or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the performance of this Agreement

FOURTH: Developer hereby grants to the City and any authorized agent or employee of the City, the irrevocable permission to enter upon the project for the purpose of completing the improvements. This permission shall terminate in the event that the Developer has completed construction of the improvements within the time specified or any extension thereof granted by the City.

FIFTH: Developer agrees at all times, up to the completion and acceptance of the improvements by the City, to give good and adequate warning to the traveling public of each and every dangerous condition caused by the construction of the improvements, and to protect the traveling public from such dangerous conditions. Developer shall keep all traveled ways that are a part of, or affected by the construction of this project free and clear of mud, dirt and debris and shall provide a minimum of twice monthly street sweeping service. A copy of the contract for street sweeping service shall be provided to the City. Developer's obligation for street sweeping shall continue until such time as the City accepts the improvements as being complete. The bonds securing performance of this Agreement shall secure developer's obligation under this provision.

SIXTH: Developer, its agents and employees, shall give notice to the Public Works Director at least 48 hours before beginning any work and shall furnish the Public Works Director all reasonable facilities and access for obtaining full information with respect to the progress and manner of work.

SEVENTH: If Developer, its agents or employees, neglects, refuses, or fails to construct the work with such diligence as to insure its completion within the specified time, or within such extensions of time that have been granted by the City, or if Developer fails to perform satisfactorily any of the provisions of the plans it shall be in default of this Agreement and written notice of such default shall be served upon Developer. The City Council shall have the power, on recommendation by the Public Works Director, to terminate all rights of the Developer because of such default. The determination by the Public Works Director whether any of the terms of the Agreement or plans have been violated, or have not been performed satisfactorily, shall be conclusive upon the Developer, and all parties who may have any interest in this Agreement or any portion thereof. The provisions of this section shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies available to the City at law or in equity.

EIGHTH: Developer agrees to file with City, prior to the date this Agreement is executed, (a) good and sufficient improvement security in an amount not less than the estimated cost of the work and improvements for the faithful performance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and (b) good and sufficient security for payment of labor and materials in the amount prescribed by City ordinances and regulations to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the California Civil Code. Developer agrees to renew each and every such bond(s) with good and sufficient sureties or increase the amounts of said bond(s), or both, within ten (10) days after being notified by the Public Works Director that the sureties or amounts are insufficient. Notwithstanding any other provision herein, if Developer fails to take such action as is necessary to comply with said notice, he shall be in default of this Agreement unless all required improvements are completed within ninety (90) days following the date on which the Public Works Director notified Developer of the insufficiency of the security or the amount of the bond(s) or both.

NINTH: Developer and the City and any surety or sureties on the bond(s) securing this Agreement agree that, in the event it is deemed necessary to extend the time for completion of the improvements and work to be done under this Agreement, extensions of time **may** be granted by the City, either at its own option, or upon request of Developer, and such extensions shall not affect the validity of this Agreement or release the surety or sureties on said bond(s). Developer agrees to maintain the aforesaid bond(s) in full force and effect during the terms of this Agreement, including any extensions of time as may be granted.

TENTH: If any provision of this Agreement is held by the courts to be unlawful and void, the validity of the remaining portions shall not be affected and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular provision held to be invalid. This agreement and the obligations described herein are binding upon the project and successor owners thereof; provided, however, that Developer will remain obligated hereunder until such time as new agreements covering the matters described herein have been executed by the City and the new owner of the project.

ELEVENTH: Any notice or notices required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be given to the other party by mail, postage prepaid, at the following addresses:

City:

The City of Corona Public Works Department 400 S. Vicentia Avenue Corona, CA 92882

Developer:

MIDOROS, LLC 190 W. 3rd Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Developer has affixed his name, address and seal.

<	MIDOROS, LLC a California Limited Liability Company
Ву:	Marilland 1
	SAUL Delgado
	Print Name
	MANAGING Wenker
	Title // /
Ву:	Signature
	•
	Print Name
	Title

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK
OF THE CITY OF CORONA

CITY OF CORONA

Ву:____

City Clerk)

(Mayor)

(SEAL)

NOTE: TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS UNLESS CORPORATE DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED THAT INDICATE OTHERWISE.

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Orange	. }
On 10/12/17 before me,	Suzanne Kay, notary public (Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	rul Delgado
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h	factory evidence to be the person() whose instrument and acknowledged to me that extremely authorized capacity(ies), and that by sent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and con	rrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUZANNE KAY Commission No. 2161425 5 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires AUGUST 26, 2020
Notary Public Signature (N	
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ION This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments
Agroement for Public	from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages 5 Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
	notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	he/shc/they_ is /ere) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this
☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer	information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. • Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
☐ Partner(s)	the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other	 Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT SEE ATTACHED

Order Number: O-SA-5333117

Page Number: 5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Corona, County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

LOT 3 OF L. L. ANDREWS TRACT AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 14 PAGE 37 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 110-113-003-6

EXHIBIT "B" COST ESTIMATE

COST ESTIMATE (To be provided by developer's engineer)

SEE ATTACHED

Faithful Performance \$26,800.00 Labor and Material \$13,400.00

BOND ESTIMATE SHEET (Use for Improvements Other than Grading Work Only)

No:	17-002P			
	Description of improvements *Fill in an appropriate	Constitution Cost	Performance Bond Note 2 (Round up to nearest \$200)	Labor & Materials Bond Note 3 (Round up to nearest \$100)
1	Non-Master Planned R/W (Public) Improvements	\$20,491	\$26,800	\$13,400
2	Master-Planned R/W (Public) Improvements			
3	Interim Improvements (not including Grading Work)			
4	On-Site Public Improvements			
5	On-site Non-public Improvements	The state of the s	and the second	esa e a
6	Additional Bond Improvements (beyond typical)			

NOTES:

PGR160042

Project:

- 1 All construction cost estimates should be attached to this form, and shall include publicly maintained landscape & intoation.
- 2 Performance Bond Estimate shall be calculated at 130% of the estimated construction cost, to include Engineering, Contingencies, & Planning. The 130% is the estimated total construction
- 3 Labor & Material Bond Estimate shall be 50% of the calculated Performance Bond
- 4 City staff shall review all estimates and may change the amount of the engineer's estimated bonds.
- 5 A current title report shall be submitted for bonding purposes.

PREPARED BY: 9.2217 LAN N. PHAM Engineer's Name & Signature **WET STAMP & DATE LAN & ASSOCIATES** Company 714-414-9215/ LANPHAM09@HOTMAIL.COM Tel No/Email

DATE: 4.22.17

QUANTITY ESTIMATE FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

Project #:

PGR160042

Location:

910 S. VICENTIA AVENUE AVE., CORONA, CA 92882

l'em-	Unit	Unit Cost	Quantity		Cast
Ramoval		nega dendramanagon en disente a una relación la confesión facilità ano de la papa que a tribaga.			
AC Berm	LF	\$8.00		\$	
AC Pavement	SF	\$3.00	80	\$	240.80
Gurb Only	LF	\$10.00		5	
Curb & Gutter	LF	\$16.00	15	S	240.00
D/W Approach	SF	\$13.00	165	5	2,145.00
Sidewalk	SF	\$8.00	210	\$	1,680.00
W/C Remp	SF	\$8.00	. Сед 16. %	\$	CANDING THE PROPERTY OF THE PR
	- Tag - 19	\$ 100 mg	THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	S	
	And the second s	And the second s	· Constitution of the second s	S	
OTHER=	Afficia de la Contraction de l	The second secon		S	The second secon
		in hadilandinale disconnection and incline a second representation of interest.	SUBTOTAL	\$	4,305.00
Relocation	The second secon	নির্ভিত ১৯ চন সংগ্রাহণ কর্মনার্ভারিক সংগ্রাহণ করে। স্থানির বিশ্বনীর বিশ্বনীর বিশ্বনীর বিশ্বনীর বিশ্বনীর বিশ্বনী	and the second s	······································	g g fallenging a service men tit and in military men a service men men glad grape men fert a few years.
Power/Telephone Pole	EA	\$5,000,00		\$	
Pull Baxes	EA	\$500.00		S	
Street Light	EA	56,000,00		5	
Street Sign	EA	\$400.00	The second secon	\$	
OTHER=				S	
OTHER=				\$	
Not. 1 I Show B			SUBTOTAL	\$	
Asphalt					- Andrews
AC Berm 6"	LF	\$20,00		\$	27
AC Berm 8"	LF	\$24.00		S	
AC Fogseal	SY	\$3.00	Andriaga planting the state of	\$	
AC Overlay	SY	\$4.00		\$	
AC Pavement	:SF	# 4 6 AF TH	The second secon		
Asphalt (sf x depth x 0.075)	TON	\$75.00	19	\$	1,425.00
Base (sf x depth / 27)	CY	\$55.00	9	8	495.00
Fogseal	SY	\$3.00	344	ŝ	1,072.00
OTHER= Slurry seal	SF	\$0.25	2,856	\$	714.00
OTHER=	and the second s	A A SECTION	Cyprice	Ş	3.84990
OTHER=				\$	
And I carried as	And the Control of th		SUBTOTAL	\$	3,706.00
Concrete				·	
Alley Approach, 8° PCC	SF	\$15.00	व्यक्ति । चित्र के देवी प्रविश्व व्यवस्था मध्य देवी तीरा भी प्रविश्व केंद्रीय को उत्तर का मानवाद का वार्तीय प्रविश्व केंद्रीय केंद्र	\$	Military and the second by the large
Curb Only 6"	LF	\$20,00		\$	
Curb Only 8*	LF	\$24,00		\$	
Curb & Gutter 6"	ĬF.	\$25.00		\$	
Curb & Guiter 8"	LF	\$26.00		Ś	

Cross Gutter & Spandrel	SF	\$16.00		\$	
D/W Approach, Complete	EA	\$4,000.00		\$	4,000,00
D/W Approach, 6*	SF	\$11.00		\$	
D/W Approach, 8*	SF	\$13.00	All the second sections and the second se	\$	Annie als de la companie de la comp La companie de la companie de
Pevement, 5"	437	\$11.00		\$	
Pavement, 8*	SF	\$12.00		S	:
Sidewalk, 4"	5	\$10.00	25	\$	850.00
V-Guitter	SF.	\$15.00		\$	1
W/C Remp	EA	\$2,500.00		\$	
W/C Ramp	SF	\$10.00		\$	
OTHER*	-199-14-6279C241284844C2341C	Madebase series a Maria and a particular to the series and the series are the series and the series are the series and the series and the series are the series are the series are the series are the ser		\$	
OTHER*			A SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	3	
OTHER-	pinted about the second		Addition of the College of the Colle	\$	A
			SUBTOTAL		4,850.00
Storm Drain		THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	ti da a sinda da para managan ang managan managan managan sa mara ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana	inging gradustanininalism	
Box Guivert (Including Backfill)	ev.	\$5,4500,00		8	
Box Culvert (Unapp. Areas)	CY	\$2,500.00		\$	principal de la librita de la contration de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania de la comp
Culch Basin, W 48'		\$7,000.00		\$	
Calch Besin, W>6	EA	\$10,500.00	William Control of the Control of th	- 1	STATE OF THE STATE
Channel, Reinl. Conc. Lined	SF	\$13.00		8	
Channel, Open Conc. <24"	LF	\$150.00		\$	
Channel, Open Conc. 27"-36"	LF	\$250.00		-	
Channel. Open Conc. 42"-72"	£#	\$500.00	The state of the s	\$	Marie
Collar, 45"-60"	EA	\$1,300,00		\$	
Collar, >60°	EA	\$2,000.00			
Encasement	LF	\$65,00		\$	
Energy Dissipater	LS	\$7,000.00		\$	
Grate Inlet, 12" x 12"	EA	\$500.00		\$	-
Grate Inlet, 24" x 24"	EA	\$1,300,00		\$	
Grate Inlet, 36" x 36"	EA	\$5,000.00		\$	1
Headwalls, Gravity Type	EA	\$2,000,00	an na tan na na tan na n	4	
Headwalls, Wing Type	EA	\$9,020.00			
Inlet Apron	5 8	\$3,000.00		\$	
Junction Structure	EA EA	\$10,000,00		4	Marie and the first of the second
Manhole, H<8'	ĒA	\$4,500,00		\$	
Manhole, H>8'	EA	\$5,500.00		\$ 1.	
Pipe, 18" RCP	LF	\$150.00		\$	
Pipe, 24" RCP	LF	\$180,00		*	
Pipe 30" RCP	LF	\$190.00	·····································	\$	And the second s
Pipe, 36" RCP	LF	\$200.00		\$	
Pipe, 42" RCP	LF	\$220.00		\$	
Pipe, 48" RCP	LF	\$230.00	- Marie and Burker part of the control of the contr	9	
Pipe, 54" RCP	V LF	\$300.00		\$	policies and productive and the second secon
Pipe, 60" RGP	LF	\$325.00		\$	
Pipe, 66" RCP	LF	\$350.00	A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF	\$	
Pipe, 77 RCP	UF	\$400.00		\$	
Pipe, 78" RCP	LF	\$420,00		*	
		***	المسابي والمساورة	The same of the sa	

Pipe, 84" RCP		\$450.00		\$	
Pipe, 18" CMP	LF	\$110.00		\$	- L.
Pipe, 24" CMP	LF	\$130.00		Ş	
Pipe, 30" CMP		\$150.00		\$	
Pipe, 36" CMP	and the same of th	\$180.00		\$	
Pipe, 42" CMP	LF	\$190.00	Property of the second	\$	
Pipe, 48" CMP	LF	\$200.00		\$	
Pipe, 54" CMP		\$220.00		\$	minute for Cal and the land of Cal and the Cal
Pipe, 60" CMP	LF	\$250.00	en e		
Pipe, 4" PVC	LF	\$20.00	The second secon	\$	
Pipe, 4" Perl PVC	LF	\$20,00		\$	
Pipe, 6" PVC	LF	\$25.00		\$	
Pipe, 6" PVC	LF	\$30.00		\$	
Pipe, 10" PVC	LF	\$35.00		\$	Carried Street, Street, Section 201
Pipe, 12" PVC	LF	\$40.00		\$	
Pipe 18" PVC	LF	\$50.00		\$	
Rip-Rep, Grouted	SF	\$10.00		3	
Rip-Rap, Grouted	Ton	\$75.00	The state of the s	\$	The second secon
Transition Structure	EA	\$5,000.00		6	
Underwalk Drain, W<6'	EA	\$2,500,00	The state of the s	\$	And the second second second
Underwalk Drain, W>6"	BA	\$3,500.00		\$	
OTHER=				\$	
OTHER=	· publicate to a happine			\$	·
OTHER*	parameter de la	<u> </u>	Carried Communication of the C	\$	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
	7		SUBTOTAL	\$	
Street Lights					
Pull Box No. 3 1/2	EA	\$300.00	to the communicative to the comment of the comment	\$	<u>~</u>
Pull Box No. 5	EA	\$400.00		\$	
Service Point	EA	\$5,500.00		\$	
St. Light, 501 - 1 only	EA	\$5,400.00	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON	\$	<u></u>
St. Light, 501 - 2 to 5	EA	\$5,200.00	and communication of FREE and account over more particular and an incident feet and a feet feet feet.	\$	
St. Light, 501 - 5+	EA	\$4,500,00		\$	
St. Light, 502 - 1 only	ΕA	\$5,800.00	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	\$	
St. Light, 502 - 2 to 5	EA	\$5,400.00		\$	
St. Light, 502 - 5+	EA	\$5,000.00		\$	
St. Lt. Conduit, 1" Sch 80				\$	
<500 LF		\$12.00		\$	
>500 LF	LF	\$10,00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$	
St, Lt. Conduit, 1 1/2			The state of the s	\$	
<500 LF		\$16.00		\$	J
>500 LF	LE.	\$14.00	And the second s	9	,
OTHER=		*		\$	
OTHER#	***	and the second s		*	****
	***		SUBTOTAL	\$	
	Mills and a said				
Traffic			- May - The Transport of William -		

\$240,000.00

\$

Signal, 6 phse+MstrCont.

EA

			and the state of t		
Signal, 8 phse+MstrCont.	EA	\$265,000.00		\$	
Signal, Both+Intronnect	LF	\$20.00		\$	
Shiping, 4" Sld whillylw		\$0.50		\$	
Striping, 8" Sld wht/ylw	LF	\$0.65	: (1914) 	\$	manakkanale na andya danari ya dipadakki diginga ilikila pilikila (kara kara ya ziliyan a deri
Striping 12" Sid whitlylw	LF	\$2.50		8	
Striping, Skip	LF	\$0.35		\$	
Striping, Double	LF	\$0,75	Section of the sectio	\$	
			SUBTOTAL	•	
Walls					
Relating Walk	SF	\$15.00		3	
Miscellaneous					,,
Barricade, 40'	EA	\$1,600.00		\$	
Waler Lateral	EA	\$5,000.00		\$	
Wales Meter Installation	EA	\$2,500.00	And the state of t		2,500,00
Paving Replacement, Trench	LF	\$16.00	130	\$	2,080,00
Pressure Reducing Station	ĒΛ	\$90,000.00	The second of th	\$	
Shoring for Trenches > 5' Deep	LF	\$17.00		S	
Street Name Signs	EA	\$500.00	and the second section of the second section of the second section of the second second second second section section sections and second second second section sections and second second section section sections and second section sections are sections as the second second section sect	\$	The state of the s
OTHER=				5	
OTHER-		Company of the Confidence of t		*	
OTHER-		(1997) 3. A Mark (1997) 1. Signatura (1997) 1.		\$	
OTHER-	Attended to the second			5	im to constitucionan i manos deliciones medicina accessorari
7	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			205	
OTHER#	2			\$	
OTHER=			SUBTOTAL	8	4,580.00
OTHER=			SUBTOTAL	-	4,580.00
Sower .	EA.	\$7,000,00	SUSTOTAL	-	4,580.00
Sower Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep			SUSTOTAL		4,580.00
Sower .	EA EA LF	\$7,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$24.00	SUSTOTAL		4,580.0
Sower Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep	EA LF	\$9,000,00			4,580.0
Sower Manhole, 5' dia., 12 to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4" PVC	E A	\$9,090.00 \$24.00	SUSTICIAL		4.580.0
Sower Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 3' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 3' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC	EA LF LF	\$9,000.00 \$24.03 \$30.00 \$37.00			4.580.0
Sower Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4" PVC Pipe, 3" PVC Pipe, 8" PVC Pipe, 10" PVC	EA LF LF LF	\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00			4.580.0
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 3' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC	EA LF LF LF	\$9,000.00 \$24.03 \$30.00 \$37.00		\$ 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	4.580.00
Sower Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4" PVC Pipe, 3" PVC Pipe, 8" PVC Pipe, 10" PVC	EA LF LF LF	\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00		\$ 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	4.580.0
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 3' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC	EA LF LF LF LF LF	\$9,000.00 \$24.03 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$33.00			4.580.0
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 3' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC	EA LF LF LF LF LF	\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$33.00 \$39.00	SUSTOTAL		4.580.0
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 4' DIP Pipe, 6' DIP Pipe, 8' DIP	EA FIFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFF	\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$33.00 \$39.00 \$48.00			4.580.0
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 4' DIP Pipe, 6' DIP Pipe, 8' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP		\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$33.00 \$39.00 \$48.00 \$54.00			
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 3' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 4' DIP Pipe, 8' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP		\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$39.00 \$48.00 \$54.00 \$61.00			
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 4' DIP Pipe, 6' DIP Pipe, 8' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP		\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$33.00 \$39.00 \$48.00 \$54.00			
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 3' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 4' DIP Pipe, 6' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP Pipe, 12' DIP Pipe, 12' DIP Pipe, 15' DIP		\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$39.00 \$48.00 \$54.00 \$61.00			
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 4' DIP Pipe, 6' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP Pipe, 12' DIP Pipe, 15' DIP Pipe, 15' DIP		\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$33.00 \$39.00 \$46.00 \$54.00 \$61.00 \$73.00			4.580.0
Manhole, 5' dia., 12' to 20' deep Manhole, 5' dia. > 20' deep Pipe, 4' PVC Pipe, 8' PVC Pipe, 10' PVC Pipe, 12' PVC Pipe, 15' PVC Pipe, 6' DIP Pipe, 8' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP Pipe, 10' DIP Pipe, 12' DIP		\$9,000.00 \$24.00 \$30.00 \$37.00 \$44.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 \$39.00 \$48.00 \$54.00 \$61.00			

OTHER= Sewer Lateral	EA	\$2,000.00	I	S	2,000.00
OTHER=				\$	
OTHER=				S	
	-adergia-pian Albertania-pHH-leann AndHamac's	* the complemental local and the combine of the 40% physiques is a price on a region constant. Associates and experi	SUBTOTAL	\$	2,000.00
Water					
Pipe, 4" Class 150	LF	\$30 0 0		\$	
Pipe, 6" Class 150	LF	\$36 00		S	
Pipe, 8" Class 150	LF	\$41 00		\$	
Pipe, 10" Class 150	LF	\$46.00		S	
Pipe, 12" Class 150	LF	\$51 00		\$	
Valve, 4"	EA	\$1,230.00		S	
Valve, 6"	EA	\$1,410.00		S	
Valve, 8"	EA	\$1,680.00		\$	
Valve 10"	EA	\$2,030 00		S S	
Valve 12"	EA	\$2,270 00	-payer from the angle death and a death (in come for the payer) and the state of the second and	Ś	an Marian a an ann an Airmeann ann ann ann ann an Airmean Airmean ann an Airmean ann ann ann ann ann ann ann a
Valve, 14"	EA	\$3,000.00		S	
Valve, 16"	EA	\$3,550.00		5	
			SUBTOTAL	\$	
Wiscellaneous Water					
Air & Vac, 1*	EA	\$2,700.00		S	
Blow Off, 2"	EA	\$1,500.00		\$	
Blow Off, 4*	EA	\$3,600.00		S	
Fire Hydrant, 6*	EA	\$4,400.00		\$	
Fire Service, 6"	EA	\$10,500.00		\$	
Fire Service, 8"	EA	\$14,750.00		S	
Hol Tap. 8"	EA	\$3,550.00		S	*************************************
Hot Tap, 10"	EA	\$3,900.00		S	
Hot Tap. 12"	EA	\$4,750.00		S	
Service, 1"	EA	\$1,050.00	1	\$	1,050.0
Sarvice, 2*	EA	\$2,200.00		\$	
OTHER=				S	
OTHER=	·				
OTHER=				\$	
		- when the mathematics and he company a primary and a prim	SUBTOTAL	S	1,050.00
			TOTAL COST	\$	20,491.00

PREPARED BY:

LAN PHAM

Engineer's Name & Signature

LAN & ASSOCIATES

Company 714-414-9215

Tel No/Email

9.27=17

WET STAMP & DATE



BOND NO. 379183S
INITIAL PREMIUM: \$804.00/2 year term
SUBJECT TO RENEWAL

CITY OF CORONA

SUBDIVISION / GRADING IMPROVEMENTS PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the Midoros, LLC ("PRINCIPAL") Vicentia Avenue I day of _ grading improven 910 South Vic project;	have entered Non-Master Plan I	into a/an amprovemen, 20_acted as part	Agreements, DWG#: ("Impof the	ent for Public In 17-002P dated	nprovements s	910 South
WHEREAS, the reference;	Improvement Ag	reement is	hereby ref	erred to and in	ncorporated 1	nerein by
WHEREAS, the provide a good an performance of th	d sufficient bond,	, in a form a		-	_	
NOW,	THEREFORE,		the	PRINC	IPAL	and
Indemnity Corcompany organize and duly licensed are held and Twenty-six thou (\$ 26.800.00 ourselves, our heir	to conduct a gene firmly bound usand eight hunc) for the pay	ness under and eral surety by unto the direct and 00 ment of who	isiness in t CITY, a: //100 ich sum w	he State of Cali s "OBLIGEE, ell and truly to	fornia, as "SU," in the DO be made, we	JRETY," sum of DLLARS bind
presents. The condition of the conditio				•		•
executors, adminis						

and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in said Improvement Agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the CITY, its officers, agents and

employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the CITY in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The SURETY hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Improvement Agreement or the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of such change, extension, alteration or addition to the terms of the Improvement Agreement or to the work or specifications.

This bond is executed and filed to comply with Section 66499.1 of the Government Code of California as improvement security.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the seal and signature of said PRINCIPAL is hereto affixed, and the corporate seal and the name of said SURETY is hereto affixed and attested by its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact at Brea , California, this 11th day of October , 2017.

PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Midoros, LLC Print Name	Indemnity Company of California Print Name
By: Signature	By: Mignature
SAU Velgado Name	Anthony K T Yau Name
MANAGING WPUDED THIE	Attorney-in-Fact Title
10/12/2017.	10/11/2017 Date

NOTE:

APPROPRIATE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF EXECUTION BY PRINCIPALS AND SURETY MUST BE ATTACHED TO THIS BOND.

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

***Debra Bell, Gerald Schumacher, Chris Theveny, Deborah Gibbons, Anthony K.T. Yau, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

Place Notary Seal Above

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945

Notary Public - California

Orange County My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 201

1 TH day of OCTOBER 2017



This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

ATS-1002 (02/17)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	ι
County of Orange	S
OCT 1 1 2017	
Off Boloro IIIo, Mariocia E	ares Notary Public,
personally appeared Anthony K.T. Yau	Name(s) of Signer(s)
MARICELA LARES Commission # 2095898 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jan 3, 2019	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les); and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public Maricela Lares
OP	TIONAL ————
	r, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document is reattachment of the form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: 1 2017 Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

tandity of that bookings	<u> </u>	
State of California County ofOrange	e)
On10/12/2017	before me,	M. Husain, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Re		
who proved to me on the subscribed to the within in his/her/their authorized ca	basis of satisfactory e estrument and acknow apacity(ies), and that t	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY of paragraph is true and corrections.		the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and o	official seal.	M. HUSAIN Comm. # 2075199
Signature / //	tusan	(Seal)

BOND NO. 379183S PREMIUM INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF CORONA

SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

		Fa (520)	123		
•	e City Council of the	City of Coron	a, State of Ca	alifornia ("CI	ΓY") and
Midoros, LLC					
`	AL") have entered into				
day of	, 20	for public im	provements to b	be constructed	as part of
the					
910 South Vi	centia Avenue Non-M	aster Plan Impre	<u>ovements, DW</u>	<u>/G#: 17-002P</u>	<u> </u>
			~		
project ("Improv	vement Agreement");				`
WHEREAS, the reference;	e Improvement Agreen	nent is hereby re	eferred to and	incorporated	herein by
provide a good a the claims to wh	e PRINCIPAL is required and sufficient bond, in a high reference is made in a Civil Code of the State	form and from a sin Title 15 (comm	surety acceptable	le to the CITY	, to secure
NOW,	THEREFORE,	the	PRIN	CIPAL	and
California California, as 'subcontractors, Improvement Agas	mpany of California ized and doing busine and duly licens "SURETY," are held a laborers, materialmen greement and referred to "OBLIGEES," usand four hundred ar	sed to conduct a and firmly bound and any others o in the California in and no 00/100	general surety I unto the CI employed in t Civil Code prov the	business in the FY and all control the performant visions reference sum	ne State of contractors, ace of the ced above, of
			ARS (\$ <u>13,40</u>) for
materials furnish	hed or labor thereon of	any kind, or for	amounts due u	nder the Unen	aployment
Insurance Act w	rith respect to such work	or labor, that the S	SURETY will pa	ay the same in	an amount
not exceeding th	he amount hereinabove	set forth, and also	in case suit is	brought upon	this bond,
will pay, in addi	ition to the face amount	thereof, costs and	reasonable exp	enses and fees.	, including
reasonable attor	ney's fees, incurred by	the CITY in succ	essfully enforci	ng such obliga	ition, such
costs, expenses	and fees to be fixed by	y the court, awar	ded, taxed as c	osts and inclu	ded in the
judgment therein	n rendered.				

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

This bond is executed and filed to comply with Section 66499.2 of the California Government Code as improvement security. It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The SURETY hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Improvement Agreement, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of such change, extension, alteration or addition.

The undersigned hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the seal and signature of said PRINCIPAL is hereto affixed, and the corporate seal and the name of said SURETY is hereto affixed and attested by its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact at <u>Brea</u>, California, this <u>11th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 20<u>17</u>.

PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Print Name	Indemnity Company of California Print Name
By: Signature W	By: Signature
Name SAUL Dela DADO	Anthony K T Yau Name
MANAGING MEMBER	Attorney-in-Fact Title
$\frac{10/3/30/7}{\text{Date}}$	

NOTE:

APPROPRIATE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF EXECUTION BY PRINCIPALS AND SURETY <u>MUST</u> BE ATTACHED TO THIS BOND.

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Debra Bell, Gerald Schumacher, Chris Theveny, Deborah Gibbons, Anthony K.T. Yau, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

February 6, 2017

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon Name(s) of Signer(s)



Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this



ATS-1002 (02/17)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange On OCT 1 1 2017 before me, Maricela L Insert N personally appeared Anthony K.T. Yau	Notary Public, Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal Name(s) of Signer(s)
MARICELA LARES Commission # 2095898 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jan 3, 2019 Place Notary Seal Above	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public Maricela Lares
·	
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	TIONAL it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document if reattachment of the form to another document.
OCT 11 201/	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County ofOrange)	
On 10/12/2017	before me,	M. Husain, N	notary Public me and title of the officer)
personally appeared Rene Sal	ul Delgado		
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrume his/her/their authorized capacity(person(s), or the entity upon beh	f satisfactory ent and acknovices), and that I alf of which the	vledged to me t by his/her/their e person(s) act	
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under	the laws of the	State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official s	eal.		M. HUSAIN
Signature	sav	(Seal)	MY COMM. EXP. AUG. 16, 2018

AGREEMENT FOR GRADING, EROSION CONTROL, AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS FOR 910 SOUTH VICENTIA AVENUE, DWG#: 17-002P

This Agreement is entered into as of this 15th day of November, 2017, by and between the City of Corona, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City") and Midoros, LLC a California Limited Liability Company, with its principal offices located at, 190 W. 3rd Street, Santa Ana, CA 92701, (hereinafter referred to as "Developer").

WITNESSETH:

FIRST: Developer, for and in consideration of the approval by the City of the final map of that certain land division, or that certain other land development project, known as **910 South Vicentia Avenue** (hereinafter referred to as "Project") has submitted to the City for its approval grading, erosion control and drainage plans (hereinafter referred to as "Plans") completed in accordance with Chapter 15.36 of the City of Corona Municipal Code or as required by conditions of approval for Project. Developer desires to commence grading, erosion control and drainage improvements an estimate of which is listed in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Grading Work") The Grading Work listed in Exhibit "A" is understood to be only a general designation of the work and improvements to be done, and not a binding description thereof. All work shall be done and completed as shown on approved Plans. If during the course of Grading Work it is determined that alterations from the approved Plans are necessary, the Developer shall undertake such design and construction changes as may be reasonably required by City at Developers own expense.

SECOND: Developer and City desire to enter into this Agreement for the completion of the Grading Work and the furnishing of security for the performance of this Agreement in accordance with the City Ordinances and the conditions of approval for Project.

THIRD: Upon the execution of this Agreement, Developer shall provide City with a surety bond in the amount of Four Thousand, Two Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$4,200.00) to guarantee the faithful performance of all of the provisions of this Agreement. The surety shall have a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than "A", shall be licensed to do business in California, and shall be satisfactory to the City. Upon request of the City, the amount of the bond shall be subject to adjustment at the sole and absolute discretion of the City if the estimated cost of the Grading Work changes. As part of the obligation secured by the surety and in addition to the face amount of the bond, the surety shall also secure the costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees and costs, incurred by City in enforcing the obligations of this Agreement. These expenses, fees and costs shall be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered. The surety stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of this Agreement, the Grading Work, or the plans shall in any way affect its obligation on the bond. In addition, the surety waives notice of any change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of this Agreement, the Grading Work, or the plans.

FOURTH: Developer shall complete or have completed at its own cost and expense all Grading Work and other associated improvements required by the City as part of the approval of Project within 18 months from the date of this agreement. The City may, either before or after the expiration of the time provided herein and in its sole and absolute discretion, provide Developer with additional time within which to complete the Grading Work and Improvements. It is understood that by providing security for this Agreement, Developer's surety consents in advance to any extension of time as may be given by City to Developer, and waives any and all right to notice of such extension(s). The granting of an extension of time by City shall constitute a waiver by Developer and its surety of all defense of laches, estoppels, statutes of limitations, and other limitations of action in any action or proceeding filed by City following the date on which the Grading Work was to have been completed hereunder.

FIFTH: Developer and its contractors, if any, shall perform all work necessary to complete the Grading Work under this Agreement in a skillful and workmanlike manner, and consistent with the standards generally recognized as being employed by professionals in the same discipline in the State of California. Developer represents and maintains that it or its contractors shall be skilled in the professional calling necessary to perform the work. Developer warrants that all of its employees and contractors shall have sufficient skill and experience to perform the work assigned to them, and that they shall have all licenses, permits, qualifications and approvals of whatever nature that are legally required to perform the work, and that such licenses, permits, qualifications and approvals shall be maintained throughout the term of this Agreement.

SIXTH: If Grading Work or construction of any Improvements has commenced prior to execution of this Agreement, Developer shall warranty that the Grading Work and Improvements is in compliance with the approved Plans and with this Agreement. If found not to be in compliance with the approved Plans or this Agreement, Developer shall remove and repair at Developers sole expense such Grading Work and Improvements to the satisfaction of the City.

SEVENTH: Upon default of any obligation hereunder, and at any time after any such default, City may make written demand upon Developer or its surety, or both, to immediately remedy the default or complete the Grading Work and Improvements. If the required work is not substantially commenced within ten (10) days of such demand, or if it is not thereafter diligently prosecuted to a completion acceptable to City within the time frame contained in the demand, City may then complete all remaining work, arrange for the completion of all remaining work, and/or conduct such remedial activity as in its sole and absolute discretion it believes is required. All such work or remedial activity shall be at the sole and absolute expense and obligation of Developer and its surety, without the necessity of giving any further notice to Developer or surety. City's right to take such actions shall in no way be limited by the fact that Developer or its surety may have constructed any of the required Grading Work and Improvements at the time of City's demand for performance. In the event City elects to complete or arrange for completion of the remaining work and improvements, City may require all work by Developer or its surety to cease in order to permit adequate coordination by City.

EIGHTH: City shall not be responsible or liable for the maintenance or care of any Grading Work or Improvements. Developer shall maintain all of the Grading Work and Improvements in a state of good repair until they are completed by Developer and approved by City, and until the security for the performance of this Agreement is released. If Developer fails to properly maintain the Grading Work and Improvements, City may do all necessary work and the cost thereof shall be the responsibility of Developer and its surety under this Agreement. City shall not be responsible or liable for any damages or injury of any nature in any way related to or caused by the Grading Work and Improvements or their condition. Developer shall be responsible for maintaining all Grading Work and Improvements including onsite drainage improvements against any defective work or labor done, or defective materials furnished in the performance of this Agreement for a period of one (1) year following completion of the work and acceptance by City. Upon completion of any public drainage improvements by Developer and approval and acceptance by City, twenty-five percent (25%) of the original face value of the surety shall continue in full force and effect for the purpose of guaranteeing repair of defective workmanship and materials of the Improvements for the one (1) year period.

NINTH: Developer agrees that any and all Grading Work done or to be done in conjunction with the Project shall conform to all state and local laws, ordinances, regulations and other requirements, including City's Grading Ordinance. In order to prevent damage to Public Improvements by improper drainage or other hazards, the grading shall be completed in accordance with the above time schedule and prior to City's approval and release of surety. If City determines that there is a violation of applicable federal, state or local laws, ordinances, regulations or other requirements, or the terms and conditions of this Agreement, it may issue a cease and desist order. Developer hereby acknowledges irreparable harm and injury to City for the purposes of an application by City to the courts for a restraining order hereunder.

TENTH: Developer and its surety shall defend, indemnify and hold City, its officials, officers, employees and agents free and harmless from any and all liability from loss, damage, or injury to property or persons, including wrongful death, in any manner arising out of or incident to any acts, omissions or willful misconduct of Developer, its officers, employees or agents arising out of or in connection with Developer's performance of this Agreement, including without limitation the payment of attorneys' fees. Further, Developer and its surety shall defend at their own expense, including attorneys' fees, City, its officials, officers, employees, and agents in any legal action based upon such acts, omissions or willful misconduct

ELEVENTH: If Developer fails to complete all or any part of the Grading Work required by this Agreement within the time set forth herein, or if Developer fails to comply with any other obligation contained herein, Developer and its surety shall be jointly and severally liable to City for all administrative expenses, fees and costs, including reasonable attorney's fees and costs, incurred in obtaining compliance with this Agreement or in processing any legal action or for any other remedies permitted by law.

TWELVETH: Developer shall procure and maintain, and shall require its contractors to procure and maintain, for the duration of this Agreement, insurance of the types and in the amounts and in a form and from insurers satisfactory to the City. Developer and its contractors shall furnish the City with original certificates of insurance and endorsements effecting coverage required by this Agreement. The certificates and endorsements for each insurance policy shall be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf, and shall be on forms provided by the City. All certificates and endorsements must be received and approved by the City before work pursuant to this Agreement can begin. The City reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, at any time.

THIRTEENTH: Should either party bring a legal action for the purpose of protecting or enforcing its rights and obligations under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to other relief, to the recovery of its attorney's fees, expenses and costs of suit.

FOURTEENTH: All notices to be given hereunder shall be in writing and may be made either by personal delivery or by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. Mailed notices shall be addressed to the parties listed at the addresses listed below, but each party may change the address by written notice in accordance with this paragraph. Notices delivered personally will be deemed communicated as of actual receipt; mailed notices will be deemed communicated as of two (2) days after mailing.

CITY: City of Corona Public Works Dept. 400 South Vicentia Avenue Corona, CA 92882

DEVELOPER: MIDOROS, LLC 190 W. 3rd Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

FIFTHTEENTH: This Agreement contains the entire Agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior negotiations, understandings or agreements, written or oral, express or implied. The invalidity in whole or in part of any provision of this Agreement shall not void or affect the validity of any other provision of this Agreement.

SIXTEENTH: This Agreement shall be binding on the successors and assigns of the parties MIDOROS, LLC a California Limited Liability Company By: By: By: Signature Print Name Title ATTEST: **CITY CLERK CITY OF CORONA** OF THE CITY OF CORONA Clerk)

(SEAL)

NOTE: TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS UNLESS CORPORATE DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED THAT INDICATE OTHERWISE.

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Orange	}
personally appeared Rene Sac who proved to me on the basis of satisfa name(s) is/are subscribed to the within in the/she/they executed the same in his/he	nctory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that or/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
the foregoing paragraph is true and corr WITNESS my hand and official seal.	under the laws of the State of California that ect. SUZANNE KAY Commission No. 2161425 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expres AUGUST 26, 2020
Notary Public Signature (No	
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Agroement for Grading, (Title or description of attached document) Ends and control Drainage (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages Document Date	from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law. State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/shc/they- is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. It seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

EXHIBIT "A" LIST OF GRADING WORK

(Engineer's Cost Estimate Attached)

Quantity of Grading \$4,200.00 Erosion Control \$2,500.00

BOND ESTIMATE SHEET

(Use for Grading Work, Erosion Control, or Survey & Monumentation Bond Only)

Project:

PGR160042

Location:

910 SOUTH VICENTIA AVENUE: CORONA, CA 92882

DWG No:

17-002P

	Annual Land	
	(See Note 1)	(Councilup la recurent \$ 100)
1 GRADING SECURITY (a) Grading Work, see Note-2	\$1,750	\$2,500
(b) Erosion Control, See Note 3 TOTAL GRADING BOND ESTIMA		\$4,200 \$4,200
EROSION CONTINOL CA		\$2,500
2 SURVEY SEMONUMENTATION BOND		
Atleth Engineer's or PLS letter of Monumentation Cost, signed & stamped by the Engineer or PLB. (Bond at 100%)		

NOTES:

- 1. All construction cost estimates should be attached to this form
- Grading Bond Estimate shall be calculated at 30% of the grading construction cost, but not less than \$2500.
- 3. Security for erosion control shall be 100% of the erosion control cost, but not less than \$2500 For Erosion Control cost exceeding \$2500, a minimum of 25% shall be in cash and not less than \$2500, the remainder may be added to the grading bond.
- 4 A maximum of 75% of the erosion control cost may be added to the grading bond, when applicable
- 5. A minimum of 25% of the erosion control cost shall be posted in cash, but not less than \$2500
- 6. Sum of 30% of 1(a) & 75% max of 1(b), only when applicable per above.
- City staff shall review all estimates and may change the amount of the engineer's
 estimated bonds. No arrangements for bonds or fees should be made until you
 receive the City's completed Bond and Fee Letter.
- 8. A current title report shall be submitted for bonding purposes.

PREPARED BY:

9.25.17

LAN N. PHAM, RCE 29595

WET STAMP & DATE

LAN & ASSOCIATES

13139 HARBOR BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843 714-414-9215/lanpham09@hotmail.com

Tel No/Email

QUANTITY ESTIMATE FOR GRADING

Project #:

PGR160042

Location:

910 S. VICENTIA AVE., CORONA, CA 92882

Kem	Unit	Unit Eost	Quantity	Cost
rading Improvements - Concrete an	d Drainage	Facilities		ACCOMPLETE AND THINK AND SELECT SECURE AND A SECURE AND ASSESSMENT OF SECURE ASSESSMENT
Curb & Gutter, 6"	LF	\$25 00		\$
Curb & Gutter, 6*	LF	\$26.00		\$
Cross Gutter & Spandrel	SF	\$16.00	established to be a series and the series of	
Box Culvert (Including Backfill)	CY	\$3,500.00	The state of the s	\$
Box Culvert (Unapp. Areas)	CY	\$2,500.00	- · · · · · · · · · - · · · - · · · · ·	\$
Catch Basin, W<8'	EA	\$7,000.00	t dag birtugang bir bergata bada sa samaya a kantan birtugan birtuga bir a bil bergi kan anjang papagan	\$
Catch Basin, W>8"	EA	\$10,500.00	3N; Notes (1994) N. (1994)	
Channel, Reinf. Concrete Lined	SF	\$13.00		₽.
Channel, Open Concrete <24"	LF	\$150.00	erance programme to the grandige of the control of	
Channel, Open Concrete 27"-36"	LF	\$250.00	······································	\$
Channel, Open Concrete 42"-72"	LF	\$500.00	Andrew State of the State of th	\$
Collar, 45"-60"	EA	\$1,300.00		S
Collar, >60"	EA	\$2,000.00		\$
Encasement	LF	\$65.00		3
Energy Dissipater	LS	\$7,000,00		\$
Grate Inlet, 12" x 12"	EA	\$500,00		
Grate Inlet, 24" x 24"	EA	\$1,300.00		\$
Grate Inlet, 36" x 36"	EA	\$2,000.00	range the control of	\$
Headwalls, Gravity Type	EA	\$5,000,00		E
Headwalls, Wing Type	EA	\$9,000.00		Š.
inlet Apron	EA	\$3,000.00		\$
Junction Structure	EA	\$10,000,00		\$
Manhole, H<8"	EA	54 ,500.00		\$
Wanhole, H>8"	EA	\$5,500.00	The state of the s	\$
Pipe, 18" RCP	1.F	\$150.00		\$
Pipe, 24" RCP	LF	\$180.00		E
Pipe, 30" RCP	Sec. 1	\$190.00		\$
Pipe, 36" RCP	LF	\$200.00	CANADA CA	
Pipe, 42" RCP	LF	\$220.00		
Pipe, 48" RCP	LF	\$230.00		\$
Pipe, 54" RCP	LF	\$300.00		5
Pipe, 60" RCP	LF	\$325,00		5
	LF	\$350.00		
	LF	\$400.00		\$
Pipe, 72" RCP Pipe, 78" RCP	LF	\$420.00		\$
	LF	\$45 0.00	Manager Company of the Company of th	
Pipe, 84" RCP Pipe, 18" CMP	LF	\$110.00		\$
Pipe, 24" CMP	LF	\$130.00		भेडे । संस्थान के के क्षांत्र के संस्थान के कोडिया के प्रतिकृति हैं के स्थान के स्थान के स्थान के स्थान के स्थान के स क्षांत्र के स्थान के
Pipe, 30" CMP	LF	\$150.00		\$
Pipe, 36" CMP	LF LF	\$180.00		And the second s
Pipe, 42" CMP	LF	\$190.00		
ripe, 42" CMP Pipe, 48" CMP	LF	\$200.00	And the second s	\$

Pipe, 54" CMP	LF	\$220 00		\$	
Pipe, 60" CMP	LF	\$250.00		\$	
Pipe, 4" PVC	LF	\$20.00		\$	
Pipe, 4" Perf. PVC	LF	\$20 00	and the second of the second o	\$	
Pipe, 6" PVC	LF	\$25.00		\$	
Pipe, 8" PVC	LF	\$30.00	And the second control to the second control	5	
Pipe, 10" PVC	LF	\$35.00		\$	
Pipe, 12" PVC	LF	\$40.00		\$	
Pipe, 18" PVC	LF	\$50.00		\$	
Rip-Rap, Grouted	SF	\$10.00		\$	
Rip-Rap, Grouted	TON	\$75.00		\$	
Transition Structure	EA	\$5,000.00		\$	
Underwalk Drain W<6'	EA	\$2,500.00		\$	
Underwalk Drain W>6'	EA	\$3,500.00		\$	
Retaining Walls	SF	\$15.00	kepanannyayari oʻnamalasi vyydilari inramanyay iyoʻna ramaya iyoqay indiganlari yaligin maariliq ilgis ilmisis b	S	and the second s
V-Gutter	SF	\$10.00	and the same of th	\$	
Earthwork (Cut & Fill)	CY	\$2.00	775	\$	1,550
				Series	
Other: Remove existing tree	LS	\$200,00	1	\$	200
Other:				5	
			SUBTOTAL	\$	1,750
Erosion Control			entrikassan karan paramininan esteren termen elementera aran en en en entrikassan karan karan karan karan kara Termen	edig serped (press; per pri press, adjustical per libraria)	nimentos e enqueranementos esperantes de esperantes de esperantes de esperantes de esperantes de esperantes de
(Items and cost to be provided by Engine	er)				
Other:				S	
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTRUCTION ENTRANCE	EA	\$2,400.00	1	\$	2,400
SILT FENCE	LF	\$3.00	410	\$	1,230
CONCRETE WASTE AREA	EA	500.00	1	\$	500
Other:				\$	*************************************
Other:				\$	
Other:				S	
Other:	1			\$	
Other:			and the second s	\$	
Other:			\$10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1	\$	
	*		SUBTOTAL	\$	4,130.00

PREPARED BY: LAN PHAM

Engineer's Name & Signature LAN & ASSOCIATES

Company (714) 414-9215

Tel No/Email

9.22.17 WET STAMP & DATE



TOTAL COST

5,880.00

\$

BOND NO. <u>379182S</u>
INITIAL PREMIUM: <u>\$126.00/2 year term</u>
SUBJECT TO RENEWAL

CITY OF CORONA

SUBDIVISION / GRADING IMPROVEMENTS PERFORMANCE BOND

ĭ	7	١	J	C	١	X	Ι	Α	T	1	٨.	11	F	N	J	P	7	V	Т	T	11	R	Q	F	1	P	R	Ŧ	7 9	?	F	N	Г	٦,	١.

		City of Coron	a, State of California ("C	CITY") and
Drainage Improvement day of _) have entered into vements for 910 South V	vicentia Avenue, 1	nent for Grading, Erosion Co DWG#: 17-002P dated on aprovementAgreement") for	or about the
910 South Vi	centia Avenue, DWG#	<u>#: 17-002P</u>		
WHEREAS, the reference;	e Improvement Agreen	nent is hereby re	eferred to and incorporated	d herein by
provide a good a	-	form and from a	ms of the Improvement Aga surety acceptable to the C	-
NOW,	THEREFORE,	the	PRINCIPAL	and
company organi and duly license are held and	d to conduct a general s firmly bound unto d two hundred and 00	surety business in the CITY, 7100	,	"SURETY," e sum of DOLLARS
· —			ors, jointly and severally, firm	
executors, admir and truly keep Agreement and a performed at the	nistrators, successors or and perform the cover any alteration thereof ma to time and in the manne	assigns, shall in a nants, conditions ade as therein pro or therein specifie	e bounded PRINCIPAL, his all things stand to and abide a and provisions in said In vided, on his or their part, to ad, and in all respects accordingless the CITY, its officers	by, and well improvement be kept and ding to their

employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the CITY in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The SURETY hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Improvement Agreement or the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of such change, extension, alteration or addition to the terms of the Improvement Agreement or to the work or specifications.

This bond is executed and filed to comply with Section 66499.1 of the Government Code of California as improvement security.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the seal and signature of said PRINCIPAL is hereto affixed, and the corporate seal and the name of said SURETY is hereto affixed and attested by its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact at <u>Brea</u>, California, this <u>11th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 20<u>17</u>.

PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Midoros, LLC / Print Name	Indemnity Company of California Print Name
By: Stenature	By: Signature
Name, Name	Anthony K T Yau Name
MANAGING Member	Attorney-in-Fact Title
Date 10/12/2017	10/11/2017 Date

NOTE:

APPROPRIATE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF EXECUTION BY PRINCIPALS AND SURETY <u>MUST</u> BE ATTACHED TO THIS BOND.

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Debra Bell, Gerald Schumacher, Chris Theveny, Deborah Gibbons, Anthony K.T. Yau, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(a) of Signer(a)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Place Notary Seal Above

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this \\TX\ day of \OCTOBER 2017



LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945

Notary Public - California

Orange County My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018

ATS-1002 (02/17)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	l
County of Orange	S
OCT 1 1 2017	
On On Date before me, Maricela L	.ares , Notary Public,
	varite of Notary exactly as it appears on the official sear
personally appeared Anthony K.T. Yau	Name(s) of Signer(s)
MARICELA LARES Commission # 2095898 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jan 3, 2019	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	Witness my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public Maricela Lares
0.0	TIONAL ———
	t it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document reattachment of the form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
OCT 12	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual	☐ Individual
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT	☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Trustee OF SIGNER	☐ Trustee OF SIGNER
Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here	☐ Guardian or Conservator Top or tnumb nere
Other:	Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County ofOrange))
On10/12/2017	_ before me,	M. Husain, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Rene Saul Delgado who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official se	al.	M. HUSAIN COMM. # 2075199 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE MY COMM. EXP. Aug. 16, 2018